The HN624116 is a 16-Mbit CMOS mask-
programmable ROM organized either as
1048576words by 16 bits or as 2097152words by 8
bits.  Realizing low power consumption, this
memory is allowed for battery operation.  In
addition, the HN624116, which provides large
capacity of 16 Mbits, is ideally suited for kanji
character generators.

• Byte-wide or word-wide data organization with
BHE
Ordering Informations
Type No. Access time Package
——————————————————————–
HN624116P 150 ns/200 ns 600-mil 42-pin
plastic DIP
(DP-42)
——————————————————————–
HN624116FB 150 ns/200 ns 44-pin
plastic SOP
(FP-44D)
——————————————————————–
HN624116TA 150 ns/200 ns 48-pin
plastic TSOP II
(TTP-48D)
——————————————————————–
Block Diagram
Address
 Buffer
Memory
 Array
3-State
Output
Buffer
D0
D15
/ (D7)
A0
CE
OE
(A-1)*
BHE
Hex /
Byte
A19
1
BHE = VIH; 16-bit (D15 to D0)
BHE = VIL; 8-bit (D7 to D0)
Note:  1. A-1 is least significant address.
When BHE is ‘low’, D14 to D8 goes the high impedance state.
1
HN624116 Series
1048576-word × 16-bit/2097152-word × 8-bit CMOS Mask Programmable Read Only
Memory
Pin Arrangement
A18